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OPINION BY: WILLIAM W. YOUNG

OPINION

YOUNG, P.J. Plaintiffs-appellants, D'Lorah Holloway ("Dolly"},orinda Jill ("Jill") Holloway, Johanna Heggblom,
Katherine Holloway Heggblom, Erin Holloway, and tastate of Merry Holloway (collectively, "appellatit appeal
the grant of partial summary judgment by the She@gunty Court of Common Pleas to defendants-appglle
Holloway Sportswear, Inc. ("HSI") and William Radidélolloway ("Randy"). Appellants also appeal theud's
decision denying thei€iv.R. 60(B) motion for relief from judgment.

In 1951, J.H. "Bus" Holloway began HSI, servingRassident and Chairman of the Board. Bus and His, Merry,
had four children: Dolly, Jill, Randy, and JaékBus gifted all four children shares in HSI so tttady each became
minority shareholders of the closely-held corpamatiBus ran HSI until he turned over the compartggeslership to
Randy in late 1978. Before tapping Randy as H8#slér, Bus developed a stock-purchase plan thdtvemsure the
company's continuing survival while providing retiment income to himself and Merry and providingdtigddren with
income.

1 Jack Holloway was killed in a car accident in Brber 1977 and is not part of this litigation.

On October 16, 1978, Bus held a meeting at his hmmastitute the plan. The immediate family wasgemt, along
with HSI's attorney, Carroll Lewis, and the corpgoma’s treasurer, Roy Leasure. There, Bus instittite plan, which
involved two transactions. Jill, Dolly, and Merrgah owned 22,500 shares of HSI, while each o8 liVo children
owned 2,200 shares that were held in trust for themthe first transaction, HSI's Employee Stockti@p Plan
("ESOP") purchased all of the shares owned by M&olly, and Jill, as well as those owned by Jéhéldren.

The closely-held corporation's shares, which Bud kalued using an Internal Revenue Service formulare

purchased for $ 7.89 per share. The purchase mocdd be paid with a promissory note from ESOP gotged by
HSI. ESOP would pay $ 10,000 at closing, with th&ahce paid in ninety-six equal monthly installnseat six percent
interest. The transaction would provide an anmuzbine of $ 18,000 each to Dolly and Jill for twefayr years. Dolly
and Jill executed a sales agreement, while HSlwsgda@ promissory note.
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In the second transaction executed that day, Rpndyhased Bus's own majority interest, which cdedi®f 128,700
shares of HSI stock, at the same price per sh@rg.89 - that ESOP had paid Dolly and Jill. Randycphased Bus's
shares by executing a promissory note to his fathéne amount of $ 1,015,443, with six perceneiiast. Jill, Dolly,
and Merry all signed a waiver of their right to pliase Bus's stock. Randy was to pay the purchase for Bus's
shares in one hundred quarterly installments 09$79.28. The note's payments would provide BusMedy with
retirement income of $ 78,717.12 a year for tweivg-years. After Randy purchased the shares, sienaed leadership
of HSI.

Bus died on December 30, 1986. Bus's will appoifRaddy executor and trustee of a family trust ek detablished in
May 1986. Under Bus's will, his real and tangib¥smnal property would be given to Merry. The reaiy estate,
which was comprised mainly of Randy's note to Bustlie stock purchase, would pour over into thsttrlihe trust,
which was nominally funded with $ 10 at the timevds created, had been established as a scholéushifo provide
$ 50,000 for each of Bus's four grandchildren. Tret agreement required that the scholarshipsibded first. Any
money remaining in the trust after funding the gighildren's scholarships was to be distributed kgua Merry,
Dolly, Jill, and Randy.

On October 16, 1986, approximately two and one-malhths before Bus died, Randy owed $ 834,476.35intiple
on the stock-purchase note. After Bus's deathethate owed over $ 220,000 in debts and expenseslyRrontinued
to make the scheduled payments on the note sahbatstate could pay its debts and fund the triustsre being
closed. On March 13, 1991, the estate distribut@d&500 to the trust. The Probate Division of @iecuit Court for
Palm County, Florida, discharged the estate on Maf; 1991. The estate's lawyer, Jack Martyn, sepies of the
estate's accounting and tax return to Jill andyDoll

In his capacity as trustee, Randy established ftamey market accounts of $ 50,000 each for Busisdghildren. He
then divided the trust's remaining $ 43,500 amangsélf, Dolly, and Jill? Randy continued to make payments to the
trust on the note after the estate was closed. @it 25, 1994, Randy calculated the remaining bedame owed on the
stock-purchase note to Bus, including principle amdrest, at $ 585,298.50. Randy paid off the notgich the trust
held, by tendering checks for one-third of the fol@lance, $ 195,099.50 each, to Jill and to Dolly

2 Merry, who died in 1988 before Bus's residuatestvas distributed to the trust, did not receivemoney from the trust.

On April 12, 1996, appellants filed a three-couninplaint against Randy and HSI. The complaint akbthat Randy
had committed fraud by misrepresenting the fairkelralue of appellants' stock in HSI during thetdber 1978
transaction. The complaint also alleged that Raadytrustee of the family trust, had failed to mndypaccount for trust
funds, thus breaching his fiduciary relationshipvappellants.

Appellants later amended their complaint to incledlght counts. Counts | through 1V alleged that Ranommitted
fraud during the October 1978 transaction by missgnting and by failing to disclose material infiation about the
value and future value of HSI's stock. Counts \btigh VIII alleged that Randy had breached his figiycduty as
trustee of the family trust by failing to rendetrathful and accurate accounting of money he paithé trust, by failing
to properly collect trust assets, and by misrepri@sg the amount of money he had paid into thet nnghe note.

Randy and HSI moved for summary judgment. Afteieeing numerous affidavits and exhibits submittgdboth
parties, the trial court granted partial summagment for Randy and HSI. The court granted summuatgment on
the entirety of Counts | through IV, which involvatlegations of fraud in the October 1978 transetafter finding

the claims barred by the applicable statute oftitions. On Counts V through VII, in which appetiglaimed fraud
and breach of fiduciary duty in the administratmithe family trust, the court granted summary judgt "as to all
matters occurring before termination of the prolestimte and the concurrent funding of the trusttesthich occurred

on March 13, 1991," and denied summary judgment ttasany matters alleged to have occurred during the
administration of the trust estate." The trial ¢adetermined that its ruling on the summary judgimaotion was a
final appealable order in accordance wiik.R. 54(B) and held the remaining issues in abeyance.

Appellants appealed the trial court's ruling gnagtpartial summary judgment. While the appeal weasding, however,
appellants filed a motion in the trial court redirgg assignment of a new judge and a motion faeféom judgment
pursuant taCiv.R. 60(B). Appellants'Civ.R. 60(B) motion attacked the impatrtiality of trial judgerSuer Walters, who
was sitting by assignment, and it asserted thattrié court relied upon legally insufficient evigiee in granting
summary judgment and failed to give the proper hetg the evidence they introduced opposing summatgment.
We remanded the cause to the trial court for camaitbn of appellant€iv.R. 60(B) motion. Judge Patrick Foley was
then appointed to hear ti@v.R. 60(B) motion in the trial court.

After considering appellant€iv.R. 60(B) motion, the trial court denied it. The trial coum¢ld that, while it had
jurisdiction to consider appellants' claims thadgkeiWalters was biased, the judge's actions didvaotant vacating the
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ruling granting partial summary judgment. The caalgo held that appellants’ claims that the tr@irt improperly
relied upon evidence in ruling on summary judgnoidtnot justify vacating its decision.

Appellants now appeal. In Assignment of Error Npafpellants challenge the trial court's rulingydeg their motion
for Civ.R. 60(B) relief from judgment based upon acts constitutivgtrial court's alleged bias. In Assignments obE
Nos. 2 and 3, appellants challenge the trial couitting granting partial summary judgment to Rarmahyg HSI. In
Assignment of Error No. 4, appellants claim thaltgourt abused its discretion in cutting off digery, failing to
disclose its relationship with defense counsel, &ailihg to properly follow the dictates dfiv.R. 56 in granting
summary judgment. Since the substance of eachp#llapts’' claims in Assignment of Error No. 4 viik addressed
within the previous assignments of error, it wititioe separately addressed.

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT APPELLANE' 60(b)(5) [sic] MOTION FOR RELIEF
FROM JUDGMENT BASED UPON THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISIONHAT JUDGE WALTERS [sic] FAILURE
TO DISCLOSE HIS PRESENT AND PRIOR RELATIONSHIP WITATTORNEY CHARLES STEELE DID NOT
VIOLATE THE JUDICIAL CODE OF CONDUCT, RULE 3(E)(1).

Appellants first allege that Judge Walters' failtwedisclose his relationship with one of appellegtorneys and his
bias against them, displayed in acts such as thgessgion of oral discovery and the local rulesafrt; warrant relief
from summary judgment und@iv.R. 60(B)(5). Appellees respond that this court has no jurtaticto vacate the trial
court's ruling granting partial summary judgmenstéad, they argue, only the Ohio Supreme Court make such a
ruling because it implicates Judge Walters' biddl] Civ.R. 60(B) states in pertinent part:

On motion and upon such terms as are just, thet coay relieve a party or his legal representatiemf a final
judgment, order or proceeding for the followinggems: (1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise or exdesaeglect ***
(5) any other reason justifying relief from the gudent.

[HN2] A party bringing a motion undeCiv.R. 60(B) may prevail only upon demonstrating the followittgee
elements: (1) a meritorious defense or claim teeme if relief is granted; (2) entitlement to rélismder one of the
grounds stated i€iv.R. 60(B)(1) through (5); and (3) timeliness of the motio®TE Automatic Electric, Inc. v. ARC

Industries (1976), 47 Ohio &. 2d 146, 351 N.E.2d 113, paragraph two of the syllabus.

[HN3] It is within the trial court's discretion tecide whether or not to grant a partyis.R. 60(B) motion to set aside
a judgmentRose Chevrolet, Inc. v. Adams (1988), 36 Ohio S. 3d 17, 20, 520 N.E.2d 564. Accordingly, a trial court's
decision granting or denying@iv.R. 60(B) motion will not be disturbed absent an abuse sfréition.GTE, at 148.
More than an error of judgment or law, an abusdisdretion indicates that the trial court's decisieas unreasonable,
arbitrary and unconscionablEdwards v. Toledo City School Dist. Bd. of Edn. (1995), 72 Ohio . 3d 106, 107, 647
N.E.2d 799.

This court has no jurisdiction to vacate Judge ®@faltruling on appellants' claim of judicial bi&s.Beer v. Griffith
(1978), 54 Ohio . 2d 440, 441-42, 377 N.E.2d 775, the Ohio Supreme Court explicitly and unequivbcatated that,
[HN4] since only the Chief Justice or his designesy hear disqualification matters, the Court of Agls is without
authority to pass upon disqualification or to viie judgment of the trial court on the basis ofigiad bias. Though a
judge would be without power to hear and deternaireause after disqualification, his judgment is vaat, however
erroneous it might bed.

Appellants ask this court to vacate Judge Walteitsig granting partial summary judgment to appesidecause the
judge was allegedly biased. Addressing appell&@itsR. 60(B) motion, the trial court found that it had jurisiiin to
rule on the merits of the claim:

It is true that [HN5] the power to disqualify a @edrests only with the Chief Justice of the Ohigi®me Court. The
situation here is somewhat different. *** Disqualdtion of [Judge Walters] is not the issue. Thisirt does have the
authority pursuant to the remand to determine wdrethe undisclosed professional relationship witbraey Steele
justifies relief from the judgment granted by Judfgalters.

However,Beer made no distinction between disqualification ¢fidge for bias and a motion asking the court taatec
a prior ruling for bias, as did the trial court detnsteadBeer explicitly held that [HN6] an appellate court magt
void a trial court's judgment by finding judicialals. FollowingBeer, we find that this court has no jurisdiction to
vacate the trial court's order granting partial smary judgment on the basis that Judge Walters vwased or lacked
impartiality.

We recognize, however, thBeer involved a direct appeal to the court of appediienthis case is an appeal from a
Civ.R. 60(B)(5) motion. InVolodkevich v. Volodkevich (1988), 35 Ohio . 3d 152, 154, 518 N.E.2d 1208, the Ohio
Supreme Court held that [HN7] a judge's participatin a case that gives rise to the appearancemfopriety and
possible bias could constitute grounds for reliederCiv.R. 60(B)(5). Even assuming that this court has jurisdiction to
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vacate the trial court's grant of partial summargigment where judicial bias is raised inCav.R. 60(B) motion,
appellant has not established that Judge Waltepdagied bias so that relief is warranted.

[HN8] To prevail on aCiv.R. 60(B) motion alleging judicial bias, appellants were uiegd to establish that Judge
Walters' participation in the case gave rise toagearance of impropriety and possible bias.\@éakevich, 35 Ohio
. 3d 152, 518 N.E.2d 1208, syllabus at paragraph one. The term "bias ougieg" implies a hostile feeling or spirit of
ill-will or undue friendship or favoritism towardne of the litigants or his attorney, with the fotioa of a fixed
anticipatory judgment on the part of the judgecastradistinguished from an open state of mind Wilitoe governed
by the law and the factin re Disqualification of Olivito (1994), 74 Ohio . 3d 1261, 1263, 657 N.E.2d 1361, quoting
Sate ex rel. Pratt v. Weygandt (1956), 164 Ohio S. 463, 469, 132 N.E.2d 191.

[HN9] Bias or prejudice on the part of a judgelwibt be presumedlivito, 74 Ohio &. 3d at 1263. In fact, the law
presumes the opposite -- that a judge is unbiasdduaprejudiced in the matters over which he pessitl. The
appearance of bias or prejudice must be compettingvercome these presumptiohd. Here, appellants claim that
Judge Walters would have been subject to disqcalifin based on his relationship with Steele, oheppellees'
attorneys, that his failure to disclose the relatdp violated a Canon of the Code of Judicial Gmtdand that Judge
Walters' acts of suspending discovery and the laglals of court raise a reasonable question regarthie judge's
partiality.

Judge Walters' prior relationship with Steele, imch the two men attended law school together dadi&worked as a
law clerk in Judge Walters' firm, neither subjectbé judge to disqualification nor raised a reabtmajuestion
regarding the judge's bias or partiality. [HN10]eTprior professional activities of a judge are gobunds for
disqualification where the record fails to demoatgtrthe existence of a relationship or interest thearly and
adversely impacts on a party's ability to obtafaiatrial. In re Disqualification of Cross (1991), 74 Ohio &. 3d 1228,
657 N.E.2d 1338.

Appellees contend that Judge Walters' adversegsilon discovery and evidentiary matters are atalide to his
relationship with Steele. Nothing in the record mus appellants' assertions that Judge Walter® rredcomplained-
of rulings. Moreover, nothing shows that the judgeilings, if made, are directly attributable te helationship with
Steele or adversely impacted appellants' abilityeteive a fair trial. [HN11] A trial judge's opams of law, even if
erroneous, are not by themselves evidence of biggejudice and thus are not grounds for disquaifon. In re
Disqualification of Murphy (1998), 36 Ohio &. 3d 605, 606, 522 N.E.2d 459.

Even assuming that this court has jurisdiction #kenthe determination, appellants have failed twsbhudge Walters'
participation in the case gave rise to the appearast impropriety and possible bias. The trial ¢oproperly
determined that appellants are not entitled tefdéfom the ruling granting partial summary judgrnen grounds that
Judge Walters demonstrated bias. Appellants'dssignment of error is overruled.

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEES' MOTIONFOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
CONTRARY TO THE STANDARDS WHICH HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHD PURSUANT TORULE 56(C), OHIO
RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.

Appellants next contend that the trial court eriedgranting summary judgment in favor of appelldezause it
considered improper evidence including Jill's 19&ger, Jill's deposition, Leasure's affidavit, aRedndy's affidavit,
while ignoring evidence they introduced. Appelleespond that all of appellants' claims are barnedthke applicable
statute of limitations for fraud actions, and evenot barred, no genuine issues of material fagste For the sake of
clarity, all of appellants' allegations in regaal Counts | through IV of the complaint will be cadeyed in this
assignment of error, while appellants' allegatiohsrror in regard to the trial court's ruling ooubts V through VII of
the complaint will be considered in our discusadmssignment of Error No. 3.

[HN12] Summary judgment is proper when, lookingha evidence as a whole (1) no genuine issue tériahfact
remains to be litigated; (2) the moving party iditeed to judgment as a matter of law; and (3)ppears from the
evidence, construed most strongly in favor of tbamoving party, that reasonable minds could onlyctade in favor
of the moving partyCiv.R. 56(C); Horton v. Harwick Chemical Corp. (1995), 73 Ohio &. 3d 679, 686-87, 653 N.E.2d
1196. An issue of fact exists when the relevant factabi¢gations in the pleadings, affidavits, deposisi or
interrogatories are in conflictink v. Leadworks Corp. (1992), 79 Ohio App. 3d 735, 741, 607 N.E.2d 1140. In deciding
whether there is a genuine issue of material fhetevidence and the inferences drawn from the nyidg facts must
be construed in the nonmoving party's fardannah v. Dayton Power & Light Co. (1998), 82 Ohio S. 3d 482, 485,
696 N.E.2d 1044. [HN13] We independently review the grant of thetimn for summary judgment and do not give
deference to the trial court's determinatiSchuch v. Rogers (1996), 113 Ohio App. 3d 718, 720, 681 N.E.2d 1388.

In Counts | through IV of their amended complaippellants allege that Randy committed fraud amdired his
fiduciary duty to them when he failed to discloaéormation about the value of their shares of HStls during the
October 1978 meeting. Because appellants’ claiméraafd in these counts are based upon acts thairrect
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approximately eighteen years before appellantsl fiteir complaint, this court, as did the trial doumust initially
determine whether there is a genuine issue of mbfact regarding whether these counts are baaseal matter of law
by the statute of limitations.

[HN14] A party who moves for summary judgment ba basis that the applicable statute of limitatibass the claim
has the initial burden of proving that the statsiteuld apply. SeRainey v. Shaffer (1983), 8 Ohio App. 3d 262, 263,
456 N.E.2d 1328. Once the movant's burden has been met, the buwidfia to the non-moving party to demonstrate
that the statutory time was tolled. Ségight v. Univ. Hosp. of Cleveland (1989), 55 Ohio App. 3d 227, 563 N.E.2d
361; see, alsoWalter v. Johnson (1983), 10 Ohio App. 3d 201, 461 N.E.2d 27. [HN15] When a party moves for
summary judgment asserting the statute of limitetjdhe other party may not merely rely on his ghlegs, but is under
an affirmative duty to present, by affidavit or ettvise, a genuine issue of material fact demorisgrdbhat the statute
of limitations is not applicableRiley v. Montgomery (1984), 11 Ohio . 3d 75, 463 N.E.2d 1246, paragraph two of the
syllabus. The responding party is required to sethfspecific facts showing that there is a genugseie for trial.
Semen v. Shibley (1982), 11 Ohio App. 3d 263, 465 N.E.2d 460.

The applicable statute of limitations for claims lweach of fiduciary duty and fraud is set forth[HiN16] R.C.
2305.09(D), the pertinent portions of which state:

An action for any of the following causes shalldseught within four years after the cause theresofzed:

*k%

(C) For relief on the ground of fraud.

(D) For an injury to the rights of the plaintiff harising on contract nor enumerated in sectior@52I3 to 2305.12],]
2305.14 and1304.35 of the Revised Code. If the action is for *** fraud, until the fraudidiscovered.

[HN17] Fraud is explicitly enumerated in the statas a cause of action subject to the "discoudey'rHelman v. EPL
Prolong, Inc. (2000), 139 Ohio App. 3d 231, 249, 743 N.E.2d 484, citing Investors REIT One v. Jacobs (1989), 46 Ohio

. 3d 176, 546 N.E.2d 206. The "discovery rule" generally provides that aseof action accrues for the purpose of the
governing statute of limitations at the time whaer plaintiff discovers or, in the exercise of reague care, should
have discovered the complained of injufglman, 139 Ohio App. 3d at 249.

In their motion for summary judgment, appellees thefr initial burden of showing appellants' actiwas precluded
by the four-year statute of limitations by assertihat the complaint was filed on April 12, 19960na than eighteen
years after the October 1978 sale in which Ranthgetlly misrepresented the value of HSI's stockpelipes also
introduced evidence consisting of a July 19, 1®f&t written by Jill to HSI's attorney.

Although appellants contend otherwise, Jill's 185t&r was competent evidence on which the triakicoould rely to
grant summary judgment. [HN18] A court may consideidence other than that enumeratedCimR. 56(C) when
there has been no objection to its admissiohnson v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 3668 (Aug. 14,
2000), Clermont App. No. CA2000-03-017, at 5, uorggd. [HN19] A court does not commit reversibleoerby
considering documents not in accordance WithR. 56(C) or (E) where there is no suggestion that the documests ar
not authentic or that the result would be differdrthe documents were properly authenticatetd.Here, appellant
neither objected to the admission of Jill's 1978elenor questioned its authenticity. The letteryniee properly
considered for summary judgment purposes.

Jill's 1978 letter states that she had consultetl &iC.P.A. about the value of one of her childresiiares and the
possibility of increasing the child's holdings. 3levidence shows that, even before the stock psectappellants had
the wherewithal to contact a C.P.A to determinevaleie of HSI's stock. Appellants' affidavits, ifieh they allege

that they had no reason to question the purchaske1994, do not set forth specific facts showirmtt there is a

genuine issue for trial.

There is no material factual dispute. Construirgyekidence in appellants' favor, a reasonable dfiéact could come
to but one conclusion and that conclusion is thatstatute of limitations for appellants' actionffaud began to run on
the date of the stock-purchase transaction in @ctd878, approximately eighteen years before tieg the action
against defendants. These claims were preclude® Gy 2305.09(D). The trial court correctly granted summary
judgment on Counts | through V. Appellants' secasdignment of error is overruled.

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3:

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEES' MOTIONFOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
REGARDING COUNTS | THROUGH VII OF APPELLANTS' COMHRINT, AS THE COURT MISCONSTRUED
AND VIOLATED RULE 56(C), OHIO RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.

In Counts V through VII of their amended complaimppellants contended that Randy engaged in fraddoeeached
his duty as trustee of the family trust by failibg completely collect and account for all of thestr assets; by
misrepresenting that he made required paymentiendte; and by failing to maintain and provide thust's records
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to the beneficiaries. The trial court granted pdusummary judgment. The court found that appellees entitled to
judgment as a matter of law on their claims thatdgafailed to account for the trust's assets aatl ltke did not make
required payments on the note. The court deniedramnjudgment on appellants’ claims that Randgdatb provide
an adequate accounting of the trust.

Appellants contend on appeal that the trial cotrgdewhen it granted partial summary judgment bsedhe statute of
limitations does not apply and the evidence shothadl Randy failed to account for the entire amaafntmoney he

owed on the note used to purchase Bus's stock InAjfpellees respond that the counts are barreth&éyour-year

statute of limitations for fraud and breach of ficary duty because the trust was fully funded i®1,9when Bus's
estate was closed. They also argue that, evee ilthgations are not barred by the statute otditioins, the evidence
showed that Randy paid off the entire amount hedoovethe note used to purchase Bus's stock, digddbthe money
appropriately, and fulfilled his duty as trustee.

We first determine whether the four-year statutéroitations inR.C. 2305.09(D) applies to preclude appellants' claims
that Randy failed to account for the trust's asaats that he did not make required payments omthe. Appellees
claim that the statute of limitations period bedanrun in 1991, when the family trust was fully fled with the
remaining cash in the estate and the note and Bsislte was closed. Because the cash was immedigtibuted to
the beneficiaries of the trust and the note wasrig's only asset, appellees argue that appelmuld have known
that the amount of the note, which was listed edhtate's accounting, was the amount of moneywbeld receive.

[HN20] The discovery rule does not apply to amldor breach of fiduciary dutyr.C. 2305.09(D); Investors REIT, 46
Ohio &. 3d at 176. Instead, a claim for the breach of a fiduciaryydaccrues when an act or omission constituting the
breach occurs, rather than when the breach is\ised.ld.; Helman v. EPL Prolong (2000), 139 Ohio App. 3d 231,

239, 743 N.E.2d 484. Here, appellees are correct that appellants khevamount of money they were to receive when
Bus's estate was closed in 1991 and they receiseatcounting. However, Randy was obligated toinaatto make
payments on the note to the trust even after Bastse was closed in 1991. The only point at whispellants could
know whether Randy committed an act or omissiorstituting a breach of his duty or whether he cortadifraud by
misappropriating trust assets was at the pointunpgstedly paid off the note on April 15, 1994. &nrappellants filed
their claim in April 1996, within the four-year $tiée of limitations period, these claims are natréa by the statute of
limitations.

Nonetheless, no genuine issues of material fact dai trial on appellants’ claims that Randy bhesk his duty or
committed fraud by misappropriating trust assetppeéllants claim that Randy improperly placed sesemtnote
payments of $ 19,676.28 into Bus's estate whileait open when that money should have been paidhattrust, thus
defrauding the trust's beneficiaries. However, 8usgll and the trust agreement make it clear thatrote payments
were part of the residuary estate that would eadlytie placed into the trust. [HN21] A "residuaggtate” or "the
residue” means everything that remains of an esiatte@therwise disposed dflewes v. Mead (1947), 81 Ohio App.
489, 493, 80 N.E.2d 212. Here, the residuary estate, that is, any remginimte payments, only flowed into the trust
once Bus's estate paid off its debts and was cld8sere is no genuine issue of material fact bat Bandy properly
paid the money he owed on the note into the egtteer than into the family trust.

Appellants also claim that Randy committed fraudnogappropriating approximately $ 751,000 in nadgrpents that
was due the trust. In 1978, Randy purchased Bhales by executing a promissory note in the amoti$it1,015,443,
with six percent interest. Randy continued to mideequarterly payments to Bus on the note while Bas alive and
to Bus's estate after he died. Thereafter, he moed to distribute one-third of the quarterly papiseto his sisters. In
April 1994, Randy paid off the balance of the ndtes present value of which he calculated to be8%,298.50
including principle and interest. Randy executeecsis to each of his sisters for $ 195,099.50, wheghiesented each
sister's one-third share in the note's proceedsupat to the trust's terms.

Appellees pointed to evidence showing that appellailegations that Randy misappropriated ovebs 1000 from the
trust's assets are based upon accounting erropellApts introduced no evidence indicating thatdafailed to make
any of the required quarterly payments on the nNtbther did they introduce evidence that the amh@inmoney
Randy owed on the note in April 1994 was differieatn the amount he paid to satisfy the note's ltaaAppellants
have simply introduced no evidence showing a genigeue of material fact exists that Randy misgmaited trust
funds. We overrule appellants' assignment of eémoegard to Counts | through VII of the complaint.

We affirm the trial court's ruling granting partedmmary judgment and remand to the trial courtrdésolution of any
remaining claims.

Judgment affirmed.
WALSH and POWELL, JJ., concur.

Young, P.J., of the Twelfth Appellate District,tsig by assignment of the Chief Justice, pursuar@dction 5(A)(3) of
the Ohio Constitution.
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Walsh, J., of the Twelfth Appellate District, it by assignment of the Chief Justice, pursuai@ection 5(A)(3) of
the Ohio Constitution.

Powell, J., of the Twelfth Appellate District, gitty by assignment of the Chief Justice, pursuarBeotion 5(A)(3) of
the Ohio Constitution.

JUDGMENT ENTRY

The assignments of error properly before this chaxiing been ruled upon as heretofore set forib,the order of this
court that the judgment or final order herein apg@from be, and the same hereby is, affirmed.

It is further ordered that a mandate be sent toShelby County Court of Common Pleas for executipon this
judgment and that a certified copy of this Judgntamity shall constitute the mandate pursuaftpgpe.R. 27.

Costs to be taxed in compliance wihpp.R. 24.
William W. Young, Presiding Judge.

James E. Walsh, Judge.
Stephen W. Powell, Judge



